

No. 98-1811

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,
Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,
Respondent

—————

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—————

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Safety Act	1
B. Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 208.....	3
C. This Case	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. PETITIONERS' NO-AIRBAG CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED	9
A. Section 1392(d) Preempts a Common-Law Standard Where, as Here, the Common-Law Standard Addresses the Same Aspect of Performance as a Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard, but Is Not Identical to It	9
1. The Plain Language of Section 1392(d), as Well as Recent Decisions by This Court, Makes Clear That This Provision Encompasses Common-Law Standards....	10
2. Petitioners' Attempts to Avoid This Result Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	14
3. Section 1392(d) Preempts Very Few Common-Law Claims	18
B. Section 1397(k) Does Not Narrow the Preemptive Scope of Section 1392(d)	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Text of Section 1397(k) Addresses the Defense of Compliance with Federal Standards, Not Section 1392(d) Preemption	21
2. The Safety Act's Structure Confirms That Section 1397(k) Does Not Address Section 1392(d) Preemption	26
3. The Safety Act's Legislative History Further Confirms That Section 1397(k) Does Not Address Section 1392(d) Preemption	27
II. PETITIONERS' NO-AIRBAG CLAIMS ARE IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED BECAUSE THEY CONFLICT WITH THE SAFETY ACT AND FMVSS 208	28
A. Petitioners' No-Airbag Claims Interfere with the Purposes and Policies of the Safety Act and FMVSS 208	29
1. Petitioners' No-Airbag Claims Conflict with the Secretary's Determination That Requiring Airbags in 1987 MY Vehicles Would Disserve Federal Safety Purposes..	30
2. Petitioners' No-Airbag Claims Would Impede the Flexibility the Secretary Found Necessary to Implement Federal Safety Policies	35
3. Petitioners' No-Airbag Claims Conflict with the Federal Goal of Uniformity of Standards Where the Secretary Has Promulgated an On-Point FMVSS	39
B. Sections 1392(d) and 1397(k) Do Not Preclude This Court from Conducting a Conflict-Preemption Analysis	42
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	41
<i>Arbet v. Gussarson</i> , 66 Wis. 2d 551, 225 N.W. 2d 431 (1975)	24
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	19
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	11
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	36
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	48
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	43-44
<i>California v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	22
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	22
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 23
<i>City of New York v. F.C.C.</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	34
<i>Collazo-Santiago v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 149 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1998)	18
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	16, 17, 26
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	28, 36
<i>FMC v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	9
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) ..	43
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	22
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	48
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Head v. New Mexico Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963)	22
<i>I.N.S. v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	22, 45
<i>Kitts v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990)	6, 47-48
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	22
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11, 13, 17, 45
<i>Montag v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 75 F.3d 1414 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 814 (1996)	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	14, 15, 22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4, 35, 42
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	13
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	12, 22, 23, 40
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. DOT</i> , 593 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915)	45-46
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	29
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992)	18, 25
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 853 (1990)	6, 36, 47-48
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) ..	16
<i>Schwartz v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Shenker v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 374 U.S. 1 (1963)	11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	11
<i>Sours v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1511 (6th Cir. 1983)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 951 (1987)	32
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1065 (1990)	6
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907)	45-46
<i>T.I.M.E., Inc. v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 464 (1959)	45
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965)	11
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1065 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Regulations	
10 U.S.C. § 1408 (e) (6)	22
15 U.S.C. §§ 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 1391	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1392	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1397	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1398	13
16 U.S.C. § 821	22
29 U.S.C. § 309 (b)	22
29 U.S.C. § 653 (b) (4)	22
29 U.S.C. § 667	22
29 U.S.C. § 1144	22, 43, 44
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (a)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1370	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4	22
46 U.S.C. § 767	22
47 U.S.C. § 414	22
49 U.S.C. § 22	22
49 U.S.C. § 1506	22
49 U.S.C. §§ 30101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
49 U.S.C. § 30103	21
49 C.F.R. § 571.103 (1998)	15
49 C.F.R. § 571.202 (1998)	16
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 (1998)	16
32 Fed. Reg. 2408 (1967)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
34 Fed. Reg. 11148 (1969)	3
35 Fed. Reg. 7187 (1970)	3
41 Fed. Reg. 2391 (1976)	16
42 Fed. Reg. 5071 (1977)	4
46 Fed. Reg. 53419 (1981)	4
49 Fed. Reg. 28962 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
52 Fed. Reg. 42440 (1987)	33
63 Fed. Reg. 49958 (1998)	35
Legislative Materials	
112 Cong. Rec. 14,253 (1966)	40
112 Cong. Rec. 21,487 (1966)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	2, 27, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 1919, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2781	27
S. Rep. No. 1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966), <i>re-</i> <i>printed in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2709	2, 28, 39
Traffic Safety Hearings on H.R. 13228 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Com- merce, 89th Cong., pt. 1 (1966)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 404, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. 403 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1783....	47-48
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914 (1991)	47-48
Other Authorities	
U.S. Dep't of Transp., National Accident Sampling System Crashworthiness Data System 1991 to 1993, DOT HS 808 298 (Aug. 1995)	34-35
Tamar Lewin, <i>The Air Bag Goes to Court</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 29, 1983, at 1 (Business Section)....	37
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288B(1) (1965) ..	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288C (1965)	25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability § 4(b) (1998)	23
William L. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> § 35 (3d ed. 1964)	25
9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed-</i> <i>eral Practice and Procedure</i> § 2401 (2d ed. 1998)	25
